

التاريخ: 2021/11/14
المرجع: PHC-JS-318/2021


السادة/ بورصة الكويت المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

الموضوع: إفصاح مكمل - نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وتنفيذاً لأحكام الكتاب العاشر من اللائحة التنفيذية لقانون هيئة أسواق المال رقم 7 لسنة 2010، نرفق لكم طي كتابنا هذا نموذج رقم 13 "إفصاح مكمل" والمتعلق بنتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة المنعقد يوم الأحد الموافق 14 نوفمبر 2021 بشأن البيانات المالية المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام ،،،


جمال عبدالله السليم
نائب الرئيس التنفيذي


شركة التخصيص القابضة
PRIVATIZATION
HOLDING COMPANY

مرفق: نموذج رقم 13 "إفصاح مكمل"

W.H

نموذج الإفصاح المكمل

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| | |
| التاريخ | 14 نوفمبر 2021 |
| اسم الشركة المدرجة | شركة التخصيص القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع) |
| عنوان الإفصاح* | نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة المنعقد يوم الأحد الموافق 14 نوفمبر 2021. |
| تاريخ الإفصاح السابق | 08 نوفمبر 2021 |
| التطور الحاصل على الإفصاح | عقد مجلس الإدارة اجتماعه اليوم الأحد الموافق 14 نوفمبر 2021 في تمام الساعة الواحدة والنصف بمقر الشركة واعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021. مرفق: - نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية. - تقرير مراقب الحسابات. |
| الأثر المالي للتطور الحاصل (إن وجد) | لا يوجد أثر مالي للمعلومة. |

* إفصاح مكمل من (اسم الشركة) بخصوص (موضوع الإفصاح)




شركة التخصيص القابضة
PRIVATIZATION
HOLDING COMPANY



Financial Results Form
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
للشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| Company Name | اسم الشركة |
| Privatization Holding Company (K.P.S.C) | شركة التخصيص القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع.) |

| | | |
|----------------------|------------|-----------------|
| Select from the list | 2021-09-30 | اختر من القائمة |
|----------------------|------------|-----------------|

| | | |
|---------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|
| Board of Directors Meeting Date | 2021-11-14 | تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة |
|---------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|

| | |
|---|--|
| Required Documents | المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج |
| Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided | نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات |

| التغيير (%) | اختر من القائمة | اختر من القائمة | البيان |
|-------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|---|
| Change (%) | Nine Month Comparat Period | Nine Month Current Period | Statement |
| | 2020-09-30 | 2021-09-30 | |
| (85.91) % | (4,324,600) | (609,496) | صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company |
| (85.90) % | (7.09) | (1.00) | ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share |
| 2.19% | 47,171,874 | 48,206,383 | الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets |
| (0.97) % | 123,153,800 | 121,959,835 | إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets |
| (5.46) % | 36,297,114 | 34,315,025 | المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities |
| (0.16) % | 46,139,897 | 46,064,856 | إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities |
| (0.41) % | 76,445,695 | 76,129,954 | إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company |
| 61.86% | 4,408,603 | 7,135,628 | إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue |
| (70.14) % | (4,687,136) | (1,399,558) | صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss) |
| 5.57% | (13.46) % | (14.21) % | الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital |

| التغيير (%) | اختر من القائمة | اختر من القائمة | البيان |
|-------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| Change (%) | Third quarter Comparative Period | Third quarter Current Period | Statement |
| | 2021-09-30 | 2021-09-30 | |
| 368.67% | (484,809) | (2,272,148) | صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company |
| 370.89% | (0.79) | (3.72) | ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share |
| (108.23) % | 2,993,031 | (246,389) | إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue |
| 265.39% | (663,996) | (2,426,178) | صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss) |

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

| Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to | سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة) |
|---|---|
| Increase in Unrealized loss from changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | خسارة غير محققة من التغيرات في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر |
| Decrease in net of Revenue from sales and services & Cost of sales and services | انخفاض في صافي الإيرادات من المبيعات والخدمات وتكلفة المبيعات والخدمات |

| | | |
|---|-----|--|
| Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD) | 216 | بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) |
|---|-----|--|

| | | |
|--|-----|--|
| Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD) | NIL | بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) |
|--|-----|--|

| Auditor Opinion | | رأي مراقب الحسابات |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--------------------|
| 1. | Unqualified Opinion | رأي غير متحفظ |
| 2. | Qualified Opinion | رأي متحفظ |
| 3. | Disclaimer of Opinion | عدم إبداء الرأي |
| 4. | Adverse Opinion | رأي معاكس |

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

| | |
|--|--|
| | نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير |
| | شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي |
| | الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات |
| | الجدول الزممي لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات |

| Corporate Actions | | استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية) | | |
|-------------------|---------|---------------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|
| النسبة | | القيمة | | |
| لا يوجد | | لا يوجد | | توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends |
| لا يوجد | | لا يوجد | | توزيعات أسهم منحة Bonus Share |
| لا يوجد | | لا يوجد | | توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend |
| لا يوجد | | لا يوجد | | عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends |
| لا يوجد | لا يوجد | علاوة الإصدار Issue Premium | لا يوجد | زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase |
| لا يوجد | | لا يوجد | | تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease |

| ختم الشركة Company Seal | التوقيع Signature | المسمى الوظيفي Title | الاسم Name |
|---|---|-------------------------|---------------------|
|  شركة التخصيص القابضة PRIVATIZATION HOLDING COMPANY |  | نائب الرئيس التنفيذي | جمال عبدالله السليم |

تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة

إلى السادة / أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة التخصيص القابضة - ش.م.ك.ع.
دولة الكويت

مقدمة

لقد تمنا بمراجعة بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة التخصيص القابضة - ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركتها التابعة (يشار إليها مجتمعة "بالمجموعة") كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021، والبيانات المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة للأرباح أو الخسائر، الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر، التغييرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية ذات الصلة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بمهام المراجعة 2410: "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة، بصورة أساسية، توجيه الاستفسارات إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات المراجعة التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل جوهري من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على دراية بكافة الأمور المهمة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال التدقيق. لذلك فإننا لا نبدى رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد لعلمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي المادية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تأكيد على أمر

نود أن نشير إلى إيضاح رقم (13) حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة بشأن كتاب مطالبة من قبل بنك الكويت الوطني باعتباره داننا بمباشرة إجراءات التنفيذ على أموال طرف آخر والكفلاء، أن المجموعة هي أحد كفاء ذلك الطرف. إن استنتاجنا غير متحفظ فيما يتعلق بهذا الأمر.

أمر آخر

تم تدقيق البيانات المالية المراجعة لشركة التخصيص القابضة - ش.م.ك.ع. للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020 من قبل مراقب حسابات آخر والذي أبدى رأياً غير متحفظ بتاريخ 29 مارس 2021.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والأمر التنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، وبناء على مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المراجعة متفقة مع الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. وكذلك، لم يرد لعلمنا ما يشير إلى حدوث مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتها، أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم وتعديلاتها، خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021، على وجه يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو في مركزها المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا خلال مراجعتنا ما يشير إلى وجود أي مخالفات مادية لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية ولائحته التنفيذية والتعليمات ذات الصلة، وتعديلاتها، خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021 على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً على نشاط المجموعة أو مركزها المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع.



براه عبد المحسن العتيقي
مراقب حسابات ترخيص رقم 69 فئة "أ"
العتيقي محاسبون قانونيون
عضو في بي كي آر إنترناشيونال

الكويت: 14 نوفمبر 2021

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجموع (غير مدقق)
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

| التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر | | الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر | | إيضاح |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|---|
| 2020 | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | |
| دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | |
| 5,729,269 | 4,601,975 | 2,547,162 | 1,008,828 | الإيرادات |
| (145,009) | (1,059,995) | (236,934) | (2,251,819) | إيرادات من مبيعات وخدمات خسارة غير محققة من التغيرات في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر |
| 120,658 | 83,250 | 102,012 | 52,512 | ربح محقق من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر |
| 570,374 | 446,079 | 126,736 | 227,715 | إيرادات توزيعات أرباح |
| - | 53,179 | - | - | ربح من بيع استثمار في شركة زميلة |
| (1,918,929) | 2,818,457 | 431,892 | 715,564 | 4 حصة المجموعة من نتائج شركات زميلة |
| 9,648 | 1,614 | 539 | 50 | إيرادات فوائد |
| (44,500) | 26,246 | 34,084 | (9,953) | (خسارة) / ربح فروقات عملات أجنبية |
| 42,592 | 191,069 | 21,624 | 761 | إيرادات أخرى |
| 4,364,103 | 7,161,874 | 3,027,115 | (256,342) | مجموع الإيرادات |
| (6,357,009) | (5,822,108) | (2,803,182) | (1,231,807) | المصاريف والأعباء الأخرى |
| (1,702,643) | (1,698,298) | (567,248) | (574,212) | تكلفة مبيعات وخدمات |
| (18,672) | (25,948) | (8,003) | (12,482) | مصاريف عمومية وإدارية |
| (1,017,415) | (988,832) | (278,594) | (361,288) | مصاريف إدارة محافظ |
| (9,095,739) | (8,535,186) | (3,657,027) | (2,179,789) | تكاليف تمويل |
| (4,731,636) | (1,373,312) | (629,912) | (2,436,131) | مجموع المصاريف والأعباء الأخرى |
| - | - | - | 36,068 | خسارة الفترة قبل حصة ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية |
| (4,731,636) | (1,373,312) | (629,912) | (2,400,063) | ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية |
| | | | | صافي خسارة الفترة |
| (4,324,600) | (609,496) | (484,809) | (2,272,148) | العائد إلى: |
| (407,036) | (763,816) | (145,103) | (127,915) | مساهمي الشركة الأم |
| (4,731,636) | (1,373,312) | (629,912) | (2,400,063) | الحصص غير المسيطرة |
| | | | | صافي خسارة الفترة |
| (7.09) | (1.00) | (0.79) | (3.72) | 3 خسارة السهم الأساسية والمخففة العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم (فلس) |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 8 إلى 16 تشكل جزء من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير منقذ)
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2021

| التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر | | الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر | | إيضاح |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|--|
| 2020 | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | |
| دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | |
| (4,731,636) | (1,373,312) | (629,912) | (2,400,063) | صافي خسارة الفترة |
| | | | | بنود الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى: بنود يجوز إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع: فروقت ترجمة عملة من العمليات الأجنبية حصلة المجموعة في (الخسارة) / الدخل الشامل الأخر في شركات زميلة |
| 86,658 | (55,173) | (46,087) | 18,662 | |
| (1,077,305) | 529,524 | (941,543) | (212,040) | 4 |
| | | | | بنود لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع: التغيرات في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى للفترة |
| (1,476,125) | (505,619) | (271,098) | 257,468 | |
| (2,466,772) | (31,268) | (1,258,728) | 64,090 | |
| (7,198,408) | (1,404,580) | (1,888,640) | (2,335,973) | مجموع الخسارة الشاملة للفترة |
| | | | | العائد إلى: مساهمي الشركة الأم الحصص غير المسيطرة مجموع الخسارة الشاملة للفترة |
| (6,788,050) | (636,733) | (1,743,430) | (2,207,828) | |
| (410,358) | (767,847) | (145,210) | (128,145) | |
| (7,198,408) | (1,404,580) | (1,888,640) | (2,335,973) | |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 8 إلى 16 تشكل جزء من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة التخصيص القابضة - ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير منقح)
كما في 30 سبتمبر 2021

| 30 سبتمبر 2020 | (مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2020 | 30 سبتمبر 2021 | إيضاح | |
|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|-------|--|
| دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | دينار كويتي | | |
| | | | | الموجودات |
| | | | | الموجودات غير المتداولة: |
| | | | | ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات |
| 11,902,243 | 11,869,247 | 11,588,911 | | موجودات غير ملموسة |
| 527,466 | 409,482 | 200,354 | | عقارات استثمارية |
| 108,158 | 116,190 | 116,190 | | استثمار في شركات زميلة |
| 50,775,782 | 51,037,053 | 53,188,076 | 4 | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر |
| 8,154,651 | 7,344,397 | 2,906,555 | 5 | مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى |
| 4,513,626 | 4,883,387 | 5,753,366 | 6 | مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة |
| <u>75,981,926</u> | <u>75,659,756</u> | <u>73,753,452</u> | | الموجودات المتداولة: |
| | | | | مخزون |
| 1,246,213 | 1,473,453 | 1,496,139 | | مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى |
| 19,583,920 | 19,212,505 | 19,969,116 | 6 | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر |
| 24,512,472 | 25,580,226 | 23,578,019 | 7 | نقد ونقد معادل |
| 1,829,269 | 1,493,086 | 3,163,109 | 8 | مجموع الموجودات المتداولة |
| <u>47,171,874</u> | <u>47,759,270</u> | <u>48,206,383</u> | | مجموع الموجودات |
| <u>123,153,800</u> | <u>123,419,026</u> | <u>121,959,835</u> | | |
| | | | | حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات |
| | | | | حقوق الملكية: |
| | | | | رأس المال |
| 61,000,000 | 61,000,000 | 61,000,000 | | علاوة إصدار |
| 24,761,544 | 24,761,544 | 24,761,544 | | احتياطي إجباري |
| 1,590,532 | 1,590,532 | 1,590,532 | | احتياطي عام |
| 3,200,595 | 3,200,595 | 3,200,595 | | احتياطي القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر |
| (4,377,843) | (4,621,988) | (4,340,263) | | احتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية |
| 814,492 | 582,696 | 418,615 | | احتياطيات أخرى |
| (2,330,837) | (2,327,828) | (1,830,899) | | خسائر مزاكمة |
| (8,212,788) | (7,640,974) | (8,670,170) | | حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم |
| 76,445,695 | 76,544,577 | 76,129,954 | | الحصص غير المسيطرة |
| 568,208 | 532,897 | (234,975) | | مجموع حقوق الملكية |
| <u>77,013,903</u> | <u>77,077,474</u> | <u>75,894,979</u> | | المطلوبات: |
| | | | | المطلوبات غير المتداولة: |
| | | | | مكافأة نهاية خدمة الموظفين |
| 1,310,283 | 1,306,429 | 1,401,776 | | تروض لأجل |
| 4,442,736 | 8,479,551 | 7,239,813 | 9 | دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى |
| 4,089,764 | 3,143,263 | 3,108,242 | 10 | مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة |
| <u>9,842,783</u> | <u>12,929,243</u> | <u>11,749,831</u> | | المطلوبات المتداولة: |
| | | | | تروض لأجل |
| 24,017,612 | 20,489,163 | 20,978,486 | 9 | سحب على المكشوف لدى البنوك |
| 861,412 | 867,454 | 663,734 | | دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى |
| 11,418,090 | 12,055,692 | 12,672,805 | 10 | مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة |
| 36,297,114 | 33,412,309 | 34,315,025 | | مجموع المطلوبات |
| 46,139,897 | 46,341,552 | 46,064,856 | | مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات |
| <u>123,153,800</u> | <u>123,419,026</u> | <u>121,959,835</u> | | |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 8 إلى 16 تشكل جزء من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.

منصور خلاوي الفضلي
رئيس مجلس الإدارة



P.O. Box : 636, Safat - 13007 Kuwait
Tel : + 965 - 22412880 / 22410885
Fax: + 965 - 22454248
Ali Al-Salem Str., Thuwaini Bldg, 3rd Flr.
E-Mail: alatceqi@ateeqicpas.com
Website: www.ateeqicpas.com

Review Report on the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

**To the Board of Directors
Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C.
State of Kuwait**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C. (“the Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group”) as at 30 September 2021, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. The Parent Company’s management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity”. A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

Emphasis of matter

We draw attention to Note No. (13) to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information regarding a claim letter from National Bank of Kuwait as a creditor to initiate execution procedures on the funds of another party and the guarantors, that the Group is one of that party’s guarantors. Our conclusion is not qualified with respect to this matter.

Other matter

The consolidated financial statements of Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C. for the year ended 31 December 2020 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion on such consolidated financial statements on 29 March 2021.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that nothing has come to our attention indicating any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, nor of the Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the nine months period ended 30 September 2021, that might have had a material effect on business of the Group or its interim condensed consolidated financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, concerning the Capital Markets Authority, its related regulations and the related instructions, as amended, during the nine months period ended 30 September 2021, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its interim condensed consolidated financial position.

**Barrak Abdul Mohsen Al-Ateeqi
License No. 69 "A"
Al-Ateeqi Certified Accountants
A Member of B.K.R. International**

Kuwait : 14 November 2021

**Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (Unaudited)
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2021**

| | Note | Three months ended 30 September | | Nine months ended 30 September | |
|---|------|------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| | | 2021 KD | 2020 KD | 2021 KD | 2020 KD |
| Revenue | | | | | |
| Revenue from sales and services | | 1,008,828 | 2,547,162 | 4,601,975 | 5,729,269 |
| Unrealized loss from changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | | (2,251,819) | (236,934) | (1,059,995) | (145,009) |
| Realized gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | | 52,512 | 102,012 | 83,250 | 120,658 |
| Dividend income | | 227,715 | 126,736 | 446,079 | 570,374 |
| Gain on sale of investment in an associate | 4 | - | - | 53,179 | - |
| Group's share of results from associates | 4 | 715,564 | 431,892 | 2,818,457 | (1,918,929) |
| Interest income | | 50 | 539 | 1,614 | 9,648 |
| Foreign exchange (loss) / gain | | (9,953) | 34,084 | 26,246 | (44,500) |
| Other income | | 761 | 21,624 | 191,069 | 42,592 |
| Total revenue | | (256,342) | 3,027,115 | 7,161,874 | 4,364,103 |
| Expenses and other charges | | | | | |
| Cost of sales and services | | (1,231,807) | (2,803,182) | (5,822,108) | (6,357,009) |
| General and administrative expenses | | (574,212) | (567,248) | (1,698,298) | (1,702,643) |
| Portfolio management fees | | (12,482) | (8,003) | (25,948) | (18,672) |
| Finance costs | | (361,288) | (278,594) | (988,832) | (1,017,415) |
| Total expenses and other charges | | (2,179,789) | (3,657,027) | (8,535,186) | (9,095,739) |
| Loss for the period before contribution to National Labour Support Tax (NLST) | | (2,436,131) | (629,912) | (1,373,312) | (4,731,636) |
| NLST | | 36,068 | - | - | - |
| Net loss for the period | | (2,400,063) | (629,912) | (1,373,312) | (4,731,636) |
| Attributable to: | | | | | |
| Shareholders of the Parent Company | | (2,272,148) | (484,809) | (609,496) | (4,324,600) |
| Non-controlling interests | | (127,915) | (145,103) | (763,816) | (407,036) |
| Net loss for the period | | (2,400,063) | (629,912) | (1,373,312) | (4,731,636) |
| Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company (Fils) | | | | | |
| | 3 | (3.72) | (0.79) | (1.00) | (7.09) |

The accompanying notes on pages 8 to 17 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Unaudited)
For the nine months period ended 30 September 2021**

| | Note | Three months ended 30 September | | Nine months ended 30 September | |
|---|------|------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| | | 2021 | 2020 | 2021 | 2020 |
| | | KD | KD | KD | KD |
| Net loss for the period | | <u>(2,400,063)</u> | <u>(629,912)</u> | <u>(1,373,312)</u> | <u>(4,731,636)</u> |
| Other comprehensive income / (loss) items: | | | | | |
| <i><u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:</u></i> | | | | | |
| Exchange differences on translating of foreign operations | | 18,662 | (46,087) | (55,173) | 86,658 |
| Group's share of other comprehensive (loss) / income of associates | 4 | <u>(212,040)</u> | <u>(941,543)</u> | <u>529,524</u> | <u>(1,077,305)</u> |
| <i><u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:</u></i> | | | | | |
| Changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") | | <u>257,468</u> | <u>(271,098)</u> | <u>(505,619)</u> | <u>(1,476,125)</u> |
| Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period | | <u>64,090</u> | <u>(1,258,728)</u> | <u>(31,268)</u> | <u>(2,466,772)</u> |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | | <u>(2,335,973)</u> | <u>(1,888,640)</u> | <u>(1,404,580)</u> | <u>(7,198,408)</u> |
| Attributable to: | | | | | |
| Shareholders of the Parent Company | | <u>(2,207,828)</u> | <u>(1,743,430)</u> | <u>(636,733)</u> | <u>(6,788,050)</u> |
| Non-controlling interests | | <u>(128,145)</u> | <u>(145,210)</u> | <u>(767,847)</u> | <u>(410,358)</u> |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | | <u>(2,335,973)</u> | <u>(1,888,640)</u> | <u>(1,404,580)</u> | <u>(7,198,408)</u> |

The accompanying notes on pages 8 to 17 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Privatization Holding Company – K.P.S.C. and its subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)
As at 30 September 2021

| | | (Audited) | |
|---|------|----------------------|---------------------|
| | Note | 30 September 2021 | 31 December 2020 |
| | | KD | KD |
| Assets | | | |
| Non-current assets: | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | 11,588,911 | 11,869,247 |
| Intangible assets | | 200,354 | 409,482 |
| Investment properties | | 116,190 | 116,190 |
| Investment in associates | 4 | 53,188,076 | 51,037,053 |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | 5 | 2,906,555 | 7,344,397 |
| Accounts receivable and other debit balances | 6 | 5,753,366 | 4,883,387 |
| Total non-current assets | | 73,753,452 | 75,659,756 |
| Current assets: | | | |
| Inventories | | 1,496,139 | 1,473,453 |
| Accounts receivable and other debit balances | 6 | 19,969,116 | 19,212,505 |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | 7 | 23,578,019 | 25,580,226 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 8 | 3,163,109 | 1,493,086 |
| Total current assets | | 48,206,383 | 47,759,270 |
| Total assets | | 121,959,835 | 123,419,026 |
| Equity and liabilities | | | |
| Equity: | | | |
| Capital | | 61,000,000 | 61,000,000 |
| Share premium | | 24,761,544 | 24,761,544 |
| Statutory reserve | | 1,590,532 | 1,590,532 |
| General reserve | | 3,200,595 | 3,200,595 |
| Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI | | (4,340,263) | (4,621,988) |
| Foreign currency translation reserve | | 418,615 | 582,696 |
| Other reserves | | (1,830,899) | (2,327,828) |
| Accumulated losses | | (8,670,170) | (7,640,974) |
| Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company | | 76,129,954 | 76,544,577 |
| Non-controlling interests | | (234,975) | 532,897 |
| Total equity | | 75,894,979 | 77,077,474 |
| Liabilities: | | | |
| Non-current liabilities: | | | |
| Employees' end of service benefits | | 1,401,776 | 1,306,429 |
| Term loans | | 7,239,813 | 8,479,551 |
| Accounts payable and other credit balances | 10 | 3,108,242 | 3,143,263 |
| Total non-current liabilities | | 11,749,831 | 12,929,243 |
| Current liabilities: | | | |
| Term loans | 9 | 20,978,486 | 20,489,163 |
| Bank overdraft | | 663,734 | 867,454 |
| Accounts payable and other credit balances | 10 | 12,672,805 | 12,055,692 |
| Total current liabilities | | 34,315,025 | 33,412,309 |
| Total liabilities | | 46,064,856 | 46,341,552 |
| Total equity and liabilities | | 121,959,835 | 123,419,026 |

The accompanying notes on pages 8 to 17 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Mansour Khalawi Alfadhli
 Chairman